Republic of the Philippines PROVINCE OF CAGAYAN City of Tuguegarao

SIXTH CITY COUNCIL

EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE SPECIAL SESSION
OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD OF TUGUEGARAO CITY, CAGAYAN
HELD ON JULY 21, 2014, 2:00 P.M., MONDAY,
AT THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD SESSION HALL

PRESENT:

| City Vice Mayor, Presiding Officer |
|------------------------------------|
| Sangguniang Panlungsod Member |
| -do- |
| |

ABSENT:

| Hon. Maila Rosario T. Que | Sangguniang Panlungsod Member |
|----------------------------|-------------------------------|
| Hon. Perla C. Tumaliuan | -do- (Magna Carta) |
| Hon. Loreto B. Valdepeñas | -do- |
| Hon. Aurora A. Ave | -do- |
| Hon. Hilario Larry S. Ting | -do- |

CITY RESOLUTION NO. 078-2014

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE TEMPORARY CLOSURE OF THE PORTIONS OF GONZAGA, DEL ROSARIO AND GOMEZ STREETS FOR THE "BARATILLO" FLEA MARKET FROM JULY 23, 2014 TO SEPTEMBER 15, 2014

WHEREAS, pursuant to the pertinent provisions of Section 21 of Republic Act 7160, otherwise known as the Local Government Code, the Local Government Unit of Tuguegarao is authorized to declare any closure of local roads falling within its jurisdiction;

WHEREAS, the Patronal Feast of Tuguegarao City dubbed as Pavvurulun "AFI" Festival is observed annually with the conduct of various socio-economic cultural activities;

WHEREAS, among the activities to be undertaken in the said celebration is the holding of the traditional "Baratillo" Flea Market.

NOW THEREFORE, RESOLVED, as it is hereby **RESOLVED**, to authorize the Honorable City Mayor, Atty. Jefferson P. Soriano, to temporarily close portions of Gomez, Del Rosario and Gonzaga Streets for the "Baratillo" Flea Market activity from July 23, 2014 to September 15, 2014.

RESOLVED FURTHER, that a copy of this resolution be forwarded to the Office of the City Mayor, City Treasurer's Office, Office of the Market Administrator, Tuguegarao City Police Station, Office of the City Fire Marshall and the Public Safety and Security Office for their information and implementation.

On motion of all members present, CITY RESOLUTION NO. 078-2014 was UNANIMOUSLY APPROVED.

X-X-X



I HEREBY CERTIFY TO THE CORRECTNESS OF THE FOREGOING:

JOEL JOSEPHIL EGIPTO, Ph.D. Secretary to the Sangguniang Panlungsod

ATTESTED:

HON. ENGELBERT C. CARONAN, JR.

City Vice Mayor Presiding Officer

n al